

CITY OF AMESBURY

IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-THREE

SPONSORED BY:

BILL No. 2023-101

Peter Frey, District 5 Councilor

At the meeting of the Amesbury City Council held on December 5, 2023, the following action was taken:

An Ordinance to amend the City of Amesbury Traffic and Parking Regulations Chapter 439, Section 89, Schedule IV: Stop Signs to add stop signs at intersection of Lions Mouth Rd and Kimball Rd.

Summary: This ordinance will update the Traffic and Parking Regulations adopted in Bill No. 2015-077 and subsequently amended in Bill No. 2015-081, Bill No. 2019-074, Bill No. 2022-059 and will amend the Amesbury Municipal Code in order to revise section 439-89 Schedule IV: Stop Signs. The now defunct traffic and transportation committee recommended the installation of stop signs at the intersection of Lions Mouth and Kimball in January 2020. These signs have been helpful for local traffic regulation. However, the action must be legislated.

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Amesbury assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. That the City of Amesbury amend the City of Amesbury Traffic and Parking Regulations Schedule IV: Stop Signs to add line

Location	Direction	At Intersection With	Remarks
Lions Mouth Rd	East	Kimball Rd.	Lions Mouth Rd. splits around lot 47-9.

2. This ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

Councilor Adrienne Lennon offered a motion to approve 2023-101 as presented. She was seconded by Councilor Roger Deschenes. The motion passed on a roll call vote of 8-0, Councilor Scott Mandeville recused himself).

Witness my hand and seal for the City of Amesbury this 21st day of December 2023.

City Clerk

Hayor Mayor January 11, 2024